used to fund housing promotion loans may not be taken

into account in the risk calculation. In calculating the

mark-to-market market risk, the MaRisk thus imply

that housing promotion loans are funded fully mis

matched with overnight deposits. This results in a high

assumption-based interest position. In addition, eco

nomic capital includes all mark-to-market strategic

interest rate risks and all credit spread risks of the

investment portfolio, although any resulting fluctuations

in the market value are usually not recognised in

profit/loss in NRW.BANK’s HGB income statement.

As at the reporting date, the economic capital set

aside for market risks amounted to € 6.0 billion (2019:

€ 6.1 billion).

5.6.6 KWG Interest Rate Shock

The potential effect of a sudden and unexpected

interest rate change in the investment book defined by

BaFin circular 6/2019 (regulatory interest rate shock)

of currently +/–200 basis points as well as the other

six interest rate shock scenarios as early warning

indicators are dominated by the above-mentioned

HGB stress tests for market risks – total

March 2020
€ millions

June 2020
€ millions

September 2020
€ millions

December 2020
€ millions

Short-term downward shock 52 44 36 15

Short-term upward shock –59 –114 –100 –54

Steepening –1 29 28 15

Flattening –6 –69 –59 –43

Parallel downward shift 51 44 36 15

Parallel upward shift –181 –158 –143 –43

FX +30% (depreciation of the euro) 33 29 24 19

FX –30% (appreciation of the euro) –33 –29 –24 –19

Management Report Annual Report 2020 71

assumption-based interest position of the housing pro-

motion loans. As of December 31, 2020, the negative

change in the present value of the Bank’s investment

book resulting from an assumed +200 bp interest rate

shock amounted to 19.2% of the regulatory equity

capital (2019: 20.9%).

The interest rate sensitivity of the housing promotion

loans that dominates the stress calculations results

from the fact that they are funded with equity. When

assessing the Bank’s potential sensitivity to the postu-

lated interest rate shock, equity funds must be modelled

as maturity mismatched refinancing funds payable on

demand according to regulatory requirements.

Besides calculating the effects of the interest rate

shocks on the present value, the Bank also calculates

the effects of interest rate changes on the HGB result

under the income-oriented perspective. In contrast to